Net sales $77,006,000 $80,698,000 $148,479,000 $160,230,000
Income before income taxes $ 4,275,000 $ 6,159,000 $ 6,223,000 $ 12,900,000
Net income attributable to Culp, Inc. $ 2,933,000 $ 3,976,000 $ 3,890,000 $ 8,959,000
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.32 $ 0.31 $ 0.72
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.32 $ 0.31 $ 0.71

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 12,515,000 12,440,000 12,512,000 12,420,000
Diluted 12,551,000 12,580,000 12,612,000 12,613,000

Summary of Cash and Investments

October 28, 2018, October 29, 2017, and April 29, 2018
(Unaudited)

(Amounts in Thousands)
   Amounts

October 28,
2018   October 29,

2017   April 29,
2018 *

Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,768 $ 15,739 $ 21,228
Short-term investments - Available for Sale -- 2,478 2,451
Short-term investments - Held-To-Maturity 26,719 4,015 25,759
Long-term investments - Held-To-Maturity  --  26,853  5,035
Total cash and investments $ 41,487 $ 49,085 $ 54,473

*Derived from audited financial statements.

CULP, INC.
Adjusted Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended October 28, 2018

(Unaudited)

  As Reported
October 28,

2018

Adjustments

October 28,

2018
Adjusted
Results

Net Sales $ 77,006 $ - $ 77,006
Cost of Sales (1)  63,680   (429)  63,251

Gross Profit 13,326 (429) 13,755

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (3) 10,103 (89) 10,014
Restructuring credit (2)  (1,061)  1,061   -
Income from operations 4,284 543 3,741

Interest expense 18 - 18
Interest income (151) - (151)
Other expense  142   -   142

Income before income taxes $ 4,275  $ 543  $ 3,732

(1) The $429 represents a restructuring related charge of $270 for other operating costs associated with our closed Anderson, SC, upholstery fabrics
plant facility and a non-recurring charge of $159 for employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our
mattress fabrics segment.

(2) The $1.1 million restructuring credit represents a $1.1 million gain on sale of equipment, partially offset by a charge of $63 for employee termination
benefits associated with the closure of our Anderson, SC, upholstery fabrics plant facility.

(3) The $89 represents employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

Adjusted Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended October 28, 2018

(Unaudited)

  As Reported
October 28,

2018

Adjustments

October 28,

2018
Adjusted
Results

Net Sales $ 148,479 $ - $ 148,479
Cost of Sales (1)  124,594   (1,995)  122,599

Gross Profit 23,885 (1,995) 25,880

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (3) 18,136 (89) 18,047
Restructuring credit (2)  (610)  610   -
Income from operations 6,359 (1,474) 7,833

Interest expense 38 - 38
Interest income (301) - (301)
Other expense  399   -   399

Income before income taxes $ 6,223  $ (1,474) $ 7,697

(1) The $2.0 million represents a restructuring related charge of $1.6 million for inventory markdowns and $270 for operating costs associated with the
closure of our closed Anderson, SC, upholstery fabrics plant facility and a non-recurring charge of $159 for employee termination benefits and other
operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(2) The $610 million restructuring credit represents a $1.1 million gain on sale of equipment, partially offset by a charge of $513 for employee
termination benefits associated with the closure of our Anderson, SC, upholstery fabrics plant facility.